C-3.5-OTP Detailed Adjustments To Revenue And Expense Items - Professional Services
C-3.6-OTP Detailed Adjustments To Revenue And Expense Items - Distribution Maintenance
C-3.7-OTP Detailed Adjustments To Revenue And Expense Items - Depreciation Expense
C-3.8-OTP Detailed Adjustments To Revenue And Expense Items - Personal Property Tax
C-3.9-OTP Detailed Adjustments To Revenue And Expense Items - Excise And Gross Receipts Tax
C-3.10-OTP Detailed Adjustments To Revenue And Expense Items - Income Tax Expense
C-4-OTP Adjusted Jurisdictional Federal Income Taxes
C-4.1-OTP Development Of Jurisdictional Federal Income Taxes Before Adjustments
C-10.1-OTP Balance Sheet

SECTION C - OTP

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.

TEST YEAR:  12 Months Ended March 31, 2021

DATE CERTAIN:  June 30, 2020

ORWELL TRUMBELL PIPELINE ASSETS (NEO-OTP)
CASE NO. 20-1427-GA-ALT

Data:  3 Months Actual, 9 Months Estimated Schedule C-1-OTP

Type of Filing:  "X" Original__Updated__Revised Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Schedule C-2-OTP Witness Responsible: JHenthorne

ADJUSTED PROFORMA
LINE ACCT REVENUE & PROPOSED REVENUE &
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION EXPENSES INCREASE EXPENSES
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base Revenues 918,401$   639,640$   1,558,041$
3 Gas Costs -   -   -
4 Other -   -   -

5   Total Operating Revenues 918,401   639,640   1,558,041

6 Operating Expenses
7 Operation and Maintenance 277,242   -   277,242
8 Depreciation 316,322   -   316,322
9 Taxes, Other Than Income 84,881   -   84,881

10 Federal Income Taxes 18,828   134,324   153,152

11   Total Operating Expenses 697,273   134,324   831,597

12 Net Operating Income 221,128$   505,316$   726,444$

13 Rate Base 8,946,359$   8,946,359$

14 Rate of Return 2.47% 8.12%

ORWELL TRUMBELL PIPELINE ASSETS (NEO-OTP)
CASE NO. 20-1427-GA-ALT

JURISDICTIONAL PROFORMA INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Data:  3 Months Actual, 9 Months Estimated Schedule C-2-OTP

Type of Filing:  "X" Original__Updated__Revised Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Schedules C-2.1-OTP, C-3-OTP, C-4-OTP Witness Responsible: JHenthorne

C-2.1-OTP JURISDICTIONAL JURISDICTIONAL
UNADJUSTED UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

LINE ACCT REVENUE & REVENUE & C-3-OTP REVENUE &
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION EXPENSES EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS EXPENSES
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base Revenues 937,744$   937,744$   (19,343)$   918,401$
3 Gas Costs -   -   -   -
4 Other -   -   -   -
5 Total Operating Revenues 937,744   937,744   (19,343)   918,401

6 Operating Expenses
7 Gas Supply Expenses
8 Purchased Gas -   -   -   -
9 Other -   -   -   -
10 Total Other Gas Supply Expense -   -   -   -

11 Operating Expenses - Distribution 102,263   102,263   (561)   101,702
12 Operating Expenses - Customer Accounts -   -   -   -
13 Operating Expenses - Customer Service -   -   -   -
14 Operating Expenses - Administrative & General 97,057   97,057   18,483   115,540
15 Total Operating Expenses 199,320   199,320   17,922   217,242

16 Maintenance Expenses
17 Maintenance Expenses - Distribution 45,881   45,881   14,119   60,000
18 Maintenance Expenses - Administrative & General -   -   -   -
19 Total Maintenance Expenses 45,881   45,881   14,119   60,000

20 Depreciation & Amortization 242,186   242,186   74,136   316,322
21 Taxes, Other Than Income 81,024   81,024   3,857   84,881
22 Income Taxes 47,786   47,786   (28,958)   18,828

23   Total Operating Expenses 616,197   616,197   81,076   697,273

24 Net Operating Income 321,547$   321,547$   (100,419)$   221,128$

ORWELL TRUMBELL PIPELINE ASSETS (NEO-OTP)
CASE NO. 20-1427-GA-ALT

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.

Data:  3 Months Actual, 9 Months Estimated Schedule C-2.1-OTP

Type of Filing:  "X" Original__Updated__Revised Page 1 of 3

Work Paper Reference No(s):  WPC-2.1, WPC-2.2 Witness Responsible: JHenthorne

UNADJUSTED UNADJUSTED
LINE ACCT TOTAL ALLOCATION JURISDICTION
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION COMPANY % (F=DxE)
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 Operating Revenues:
2 489   Revenues from Transportation of Gas of Others Through Distribution

[…]

DETAILED ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUE AND EXPENSE ITEMS - INCOME TAX EXPENSE

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Data:  3 Months Actual, 9 Months Estimated Schedule C-3.10-OTP

Type of Filing:  "X" Original__Updated__Revised Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Schedule C4-OTP Witness Responsible: JHenthorne

LINE PURPOSE AND
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Adjustment to federal income tax

2 True-up to previous period tax returns, etc. C-4-OTP Line 20 29,774$

3 Interest charges 21% * (C-4-OTP Line 5) (31,563)

4 Other non-deductible expenses 21% * (C-4-OTP Line 6) -

5 Less: total deferred taxes C-4-OTP Line 29 -

6 Adjustment to current period tax expense Lines (2 + 4 + 6 - 8) (1,789)$

7 To Schedule C-3-OTP

8 Adjustment to deferred tax expense C-4-OTP Line 29 -

To Schedule C-3-OTP

Data:  3 Months Actual, 9 Months Estimated Schedule C-4-OTP

Type of Filing:  "X" Original__Updated__Revised Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Schedule C-4.1 Witness Responsible: JHenthorne

LINE JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTMENTS PROFORMA
NO. DESCRIPTION REF. C-4.1 C-3 ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS PROFORMA
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

1 Operating Income C-2-OTP 321,547$   (100,419)$   221,128$
2 Federal Income Tax C-2-OTP 47,786   (28,958)   18,828
3 Operating Income Before FIT (1 + 2 +3) 369,333   (129,377)   239,956

4 Reconciling Items:
5 Interest Charges C-4.1-OTP -   (150,299)   (150,299)
6 Other Non-deductible Expenses C-4.1-OTP -   -   -

7 Tax Depreciation C-4.1-OTP (242,186)   (74,136)   (316,322)
8 Book Depreciation C-4.1-OTP 242,186   74,136   316,322
9 Excess Tax Over Book Depreciation (7 + 8) -   -   -

10 Other Reconciling Items:
11 Rate Case Costs C-4.1-OTP -   -   -
12 Total Other Reconciling Items (11) -   -   -

13 Total Reconciling Items (5 + 6 + 9 + 12) -   (150,299)   (150,299)

14 Federal Taxable Income (3 + 13) 369,333   (279,676)   89,657

15 Federal Income Taxes - Current  (14 x 21% Tax Rate) 77,560   (58,732)   18,828

16 Deferred Income Taxes:
17 Excess Tax over Book (9 x 21% Tax Rate) -   -   -
18 Other Reconciling Items (12 x 21% Tax Rate) -   -   -
19 Total Deferred Taxes ( 17 + 18) -   -   -

20 True-up to Previous Period Tax Returns, etc. C-2-OTP (29,774)   29,774   -

21 Total Federal Income Taxes (15 + 19 + 20) 47,786$   (28,958)$   18,828$

AT CURRENT RATES

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.
ORWELL TRUMBELL PIPELINE ASSETS (NEO-OTP)

CASE NO. 20-1427-GA-ALT
ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Data:  3 Months Actual, 9 Months Estimated Schedule C-4.1-OTP

Type of Filing:  "X" Original__Updated__Revised Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  No Applicable Work Paper Witness Responsible: JHenthorne

UNADJUSTED
LINE JURISDICTIONAL
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL OTP
(A) (B) (C)

1 Operating Income 321,547$
2 Federal Income Tax 47,786
3 Operating Income Before FIT (1 + 2 + 3) 369,333